By: Anne H. Porter

A Resolution requesting the County Auditor to certify the total current tax valuation and revenue to be generated by a 3.4 mill renewal levy pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.03 and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council is considering a resolution declaring the necessity of levying a tax outside the ten mill limitation which would renew a 3.4 mill continuing operating levy approved by the voters of the City on May 2, 1995 (the "Proposed Levy") and submitting such question to the voters at the primary election on March 7, 2000, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.19; and

WHEREAS, prior to acting upon such resolution this Council must request that the County Auditor certify to this council the total current tax valuation of the City and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by the tax;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

- Section 1. That the purpose of the Proposed Levy to be submitted to voters pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.19 shall be to pay current operating expenses of the City.
- Section 2. That the Proposed Levy shall be a renewal of a current levy which is at a rate not exceeding 3.4 mills for each one dollar of valuation, which amounts to thirty four cents (\$0.34) for each one hundred dollars of valuation.
- Section 4. That the Clerk of this Council is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor requesting that the County Auditor certify to this Council the total current tax valuation of the City and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by the Proposed Levy if approved by the votes of the City.

That this Resolution is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate Section 5. preservation of the public peace, healthy and safety, said emergency being the need to certify the Proposed Levy to the Board of Elections in December, 1999, and shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

President of Council

Richard a. Levin

Clerk of Council

Approved:

David H. Madison, Mayor

10/12/99 First treading, 10/26/99 Suspended and adopted